City of St.	Charles,	Illinois
Resolution	No.	

## A Resolution Authorizing a Design Engineering Contract with Civiltech, Inc. for the Illinois Avenue Midblock Crossing Project in an amount not to exceed \$36,914

## Presented & Passed by the City Council on July 1, 2024

WHEREAS, the 2023 St. Charles Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan identified the intersection of the Fox River Trail and Illinois Avenue west of the Fox River as a high-priority location for improvement;

WHEREAS, this proposal is for a Phase I study and Phase II design; the design will be completed with the goal of construction starting in early 2025;

WHEREAS, Requests for Proposals were emailed to three qualified design firms; two firms submitted proposals which were reviewed and ranked by Public Works Staff and based upon their previous experience and project understanding, Staff found the most qualified consultant to be Civiltech, Inc. of Chicago, IL;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to authorize a Design Engineering Contract with Civiltech, Inc. for the Illinois Avenue Midblock Crossing Project in an amount not to exceed \$36,914.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024

ATTEST:	Lora Vitek, Mayor	
City Clerk		
COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent:		

Abstain: